MEMORANDUM TO: All Members of the Metropolitan Council

FROM: Donad W. Jones, Director
Metropolitan Council Staff

DATE:; November 20, 2001
RE: Analysis Report
Baances As Of: 11/14/01 11/21/00
GSD 4% RESERVE FUND $18,865,006 $1,043,262

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNTS

GSD $50,000 $50,000
usD $50,000 $50,000

GENERAL FUND

GSD Unavaldble Unavaldble
usb Unavalable Unavalable

GENERAL PURPOSE
SCHOOL FUND Unavailable Unavailable

SOLID WASTE
DISPOSAL FUND

Solid Wagte Activities Unavalable Unavailable



-BiLL ON PuBLIC HEARING -

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-861 (HADDOX, WATERS & FERRELL) — This ordinance adopts the
second amendment to the Phillips-Jackson Street Redevelopment Plan.  This redevelopment plan was
first adopted in 1993 and is generdly the redeveloped area surrounding the Bicentennid Mall, between
Interstate 40 and Interstate 65 and the Cumberland River, to Hume Street.  This amendment changes
the land use for two parcels of property bordering on 8" Avenue, at its intersection with Jackson Street
and 9" Avenue North, from mixed use to generd residentia. Specifically, these parcds will be utilized
for multi-family or condominium facilities with ingress and egress, and will share landscaping and other
amenities  The Phillips-Jackson Street Redevelopment didtrict provides for genera residentia, mixed
use, public use (which is the Bicentennid Madl and the Farmers Market), commercid services, and
generd business uses.

-RESOLUTIONS-

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-812 (SHULMAN, LINEWEAVER & OTHERS) — This resolution
amends the generd pay plan for employees of the Metropolitan Government, the pay plan for
employees of the police and fire departments, and the pay plan for the board of hedth, to provide
partia pay for employees who are caled to active military service for the United States in response to
the terrorist events which occurred on September 11, 2001. Under this amendment employees who
are members of the Reserves or the National Guard who are cdled to military duty will be entitled to
receive specid military leave with partid pay while on military duty. The amount to be paid to such
employees is designed, to the extent possible, to pay the difference between the employees regular
sdary and their military sdary. Such employees, while on active duty, will continue to accrue Sck leave,
annud leave, and longevity/seniority benefits and can continue to participate in the hedth insurance
program, if they desreto. In any evert, under this resolution the maximum amount of partial pay cannot
exceed $1,000 per month.

A smilar amendment to the pay plan was enacted during Desert Storm to cover those employees cdled
to military duty during thet nationd crigs.

This amendment to the pay plan has been gpproved by the civil service commission, the director of
finance, and it has been recommended by the mayor.

RESOLUTION NOS. RS2001-813 THRU RS2001-829 (SHULMAN & BRILEY) — These 17
resolutions provide for the mayor's spending plan for various capitd projects, construction, and
renovaion. The budget & finance committee is holding joint hearings with other committees on this
gpending plan, which hearings began on November 13, 2001, and will conclude on Thursday,
November 29, 2001. Therefore, staff would recommend that these 17 resolutions be deferred for one
mesting until these joint committee meetings have been concluded.




A separate and more detalled andyss of these 17 resolutions will be provided to the members of
council after conclusion of these hearings.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-813 — This resolution amends the capital improvements budget by
adding severd projects and changing the source of funding for severa projects to enable the adoption of
the other 16 resolutions thet are part of the mayor’s capital spending plan. Amendments to the capitd
improvements budget may not be adopted unless they receive 27 affirmative votes from the council,
have been approved by the mayor, and have a recommendation from the planning commisson. This
resolution provides for 30 amendments to existing projects in the generd services didrict (GSD),
principaly by either increasing amounts of funding for the projects or by changing the source of funding.
In addition, in the GSD 55 new projects are added to the capita improvements budget for funding this
year. In the urban services digtrict (USD) six exigting projects are amended and Six new projects are
added for funding this year. For the board of education, five projects are amended and three new
projects are added.

The council office would note that the adoption of this resolution does not authorize expenditure of
funds. The capitd improvements budget is a planning document, however, funds for capitd items may
not be appropriated by the council unless they are contained within the capita improvements budget.
The council office would aso point out to the council that the capita improvements budget is adopted
by the council in June of each year, and these amendments to the capitd improvements budget are
extra-ordinary, in that their need has been identified or they originated snce June 15, 2001.
Occasiondly, amendments to the capital improvements budget are adopted as a result of an increasein
cost for planned projects or a shift in gears, but none have been to the magnitude of this resolution.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-814— This resolution appropriates $314,000 from the genera fund
reserve fund to purchase office and technicd equipment for the assessor of property, including
additiona/remodeling of office space, computer laptops, and training equipment and materids.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-815 — This resolution appropriates $166,235 from the general fund
reserve fund to purchase five copy machines for the didtrict attorney generd, to be used in the main
office, 5" floor, juvenile division, 4" floor, and probation division.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-816 — This resolution appropriates $9,642 from the genera fund
reserve fund to purchase equipment and to make improvements and repairs to red property for the
mayor’s office of neighborhoods, including computers, software, printer, fax machine, and telephone
sysem.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-817 — This resolution appropriates $7,500 from the general fund
reserve fund to purchase a computer server and supporting software for the council staff office.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-818 — This resolution appropriates $10,000 from the genera fund
reserve fund to purchase aforklift for the finance department’ s surplus property warehouse.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-819 — This resolution gppropriates $1,127,609 from the genera fund
reserve fund to purchase equipment and to make improvements and repairs to red property for the fire
department, including cardiac monitors, AEDs, suction units, immobilization and med packages, EKG
life pac trainers, oxygen bottles and regulators, ventilators, facepieces, fire hoses, fire foam, riding and
push mowers, power tools, step ladders, water hesters, kitchen hardware, computer connectivity,




mobile and portable radios, AVLSs, status massage encoders, furniture and fixtures, emergency roof
repairs, paint and caulk, fire station roof replacement, and enhanced security devices for fire sations.
RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-820 — This resolution appropriates $6,211,309 from the generd fund
reserve fund to purchase equipment and make improvements and repairs to various Metro-wide
buildings and the vehicle fleet for the generd services department.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-821 — This resolution appropriates $151,500 from the generd fund
reserve fund for the purchase of equipment and to make improvements and repairs to real property for
the municipa auditorium, including elevator code compliance and upgrade for theicerink sedl liner.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-822 — This resolution appropriates $1,725,000 from the general fund
reserve fund to purchase equipment and to make improvements and repairs to red property for the
parks and recregtion department, including playground equipment upgrade for various parks, building
and roof repars, Centennid SportsPlex roof and dding repar, Sunnysde Manson
restoration/modifications, and various emergency building repairs.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-823 — This resolution appropriates $1,342,205 from the genera fund
reserve fund to purchase equipment and to make improvements and repairs to rea property for the
police depatment, including law enforcement equipment, machinery, computer/server equipment,
computer upgrades and enhancements, software, and projectors.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-824 — This resolution appropriates $2,100,000 from the genera fund
reserve fund to purchase books and informationd materids/services for the main public library and
branches.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-825 — This resolution appropriates $3,835,000 from the gererd fund
reserve fund to purchase equipment and to make improvements and repairs to red property for the
public works department, including vehicles, paver equipment, sewer cleaner equipment, parking meter
equipment, various roof and building repairs, computer/server equipment, printers, cameras, scanners
and office equipment.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-826 — This resolution approprictes $5,330,999 from the
unappropriated fund baance of the generd fund of the GSD to fund some 23 projects in the mayor’'s
spending plan, and further gppropriates $7.5 million dollars from the unappropriated fund balance of the
school fund to fund computers and technology purchases for the board of education.

The council office does not yet have information on the balances in those funds. It is anticipated that
prior to the first meeting in December the fund baances will be made available, dthough they will not be
the find audited numbers. Council should be reminded that the ungppropriated fund balances are
reserves to cover revenue shortfals and operational matters of an emergency nature. Council should
aways maintain a minimum five percent of the tota operating budget in the unappropriated fund balance
in order to protect our bond rating.



RESOLUTION NOS. RS2001-827 & RS2001-828 — These two resolutions authorize the issuance
of generd obligation bonds and bond anticipation notes in the amount of $185,200,000 in GSD generd

obligation bonds, and $26.5 million dollars in USD generd obligation bonds to provide funding for
various projects contained in the mayor’s spending plan. The generd obligation bonds issued provide
funding for some 37 GSD projects, and the USD bonds will provide funding for some eeven projects.
In addition to authorizing the issuance of generd obligation bonds, the resolution authorizes the issuance
of bond anticipation notes, which alow Metro to issue short-term bonds prior to issuing the bonds.

These are used quite often to make available the necessary funding while awaiting the appropriate time
to issue long-term bonds, which generdly have aterm of 20 years. These two resolutions set terms of
these debt indruments. Generd obligation bonds are sold by public bid. This debt will be paid from the
debt service of the GSD and the USD.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-829 — This resolution authorizes the issuance of $1,057,000 of capitd

outlay notes of the Metropolitan Government to provide funds for the Nashville convention center

renovations and roofing projects. Ceapita outlay notes are another debt indrument, which are
authorized by date law and are short-term instruments. Capita outlay notes are generdly issued for
initid terms of three years and can be renewed for two additional terms of three years each. Thereisa
requirement that one-ninth of the origind principad must be retired each month. The resolution provides
thet this obligation will be paid from the debt funds of the GSD. Generdly, the first source of funding for
improvements to the convention center are paid from the proceeds of the hotel-motel tax that provides
for payment of debt of the convention center.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-830 (WHITMORE & SHULMAN) — This resolution gpproves an
amendment to a grant between the Nashville Prevention Partnership and the board of parks and
recregtion. The grant provided $12,000 to the parks department to help fund their continuing program
of substance abuse prevention operated by the parks department in 21 community centers. The amount
of the grant is increased by $5,000. The ordinance that approved the grant provides that the grant
could be amended by resolution of the council.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-831 (SHULMAN & PONDER) — This resolution agpproves the
acceptance of a grant between the Tennessee arts commission and the Metro arts commission in the
amount of $10,000 for the Americans for the Arts annud conference. The term of this grant is one year
beginning July 1, 2001, and extending to June 30, 2002. The grant provides that the arts commisson
“will spend funds solely for the purpose set forth in application number 471”. This gpplication is not
part of the grant and the council office would recommend that this resolution be amended to attach such
gpplication to the grant before approva by the council, as the gpplication sets forth Metro’'s obligations
under the grant.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-832 (SHULMAN) — This resolution renews the annud contract
between the board of health and the Tennessee department of hedth and environment for inspection of
hotels, food service establishments, swimming pools, bed and breskfast establishments, tattoo studios,
body piercing, and organized camps. The Metropolitan Government is to receive 90 percent of
ingpection fees collected. This contract extends the program through June 30, 2002. The amount of




fees recelved by the hedth department cannot exceed $584,000. The board of health does numerous
hedlth inspections for the Sate.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-833 (SHULMAN & WATERYS) — This resolution gpproves an annud
agreement between the Metro board of headth and the CAMPUS for Human Development to provide
services for the homelessin the amount of $250,000. The term of this contract is for one year beginning
November 1, 2001, and extending through October 31, 2002. Funding for this program is made
avaladle under the McKinney Homeless Assstance Act. These funds will be used a the Wak-In
Center. The CAMPUS for Human Development is a not-for-profit corporation that has operated this
center for severd years.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-834 (SHULMAN) — This resolution gpproves an amendment to a
grant between the state department of health and the Metro board of hedlth by increasing the funding for
tuberculosis programs and services in an amount not to exceed $1,291,518 for aterm beginning July 1,
2001, and continuing through June 30, 2002. The total grant for use in this current fiscal year for
various sarvices provided by the board of hedth will now be $7,712,641. This resolution aso
gppropriates these grant funds to the hedlth department.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-835 (MCCLENDON & SHULMAN) — This resolution gpproves a
grant agreement between the Metropolitan Government and the state department of transportation to
provide $176,400 for use in the implementation of a computerized collison anadysis sysem by the
department of public works. This program has been on-going since 1998 whereby the police
department and the department of public works can access datato assst in correlating collison gatistics
to traffic controls and to fund needed traffic safety improvements. Ordinance No. 0O98-1432 provides
that continuing agreements under this program could be approved by the council by resolution. Metro
will supply $19,600 from the operating budget as part of this grant. These grant funds will be used to
continue the project and to enhance and improve the existing data collection, analysis, and reporting
software, and will provide $118,000 in consultant services to improve andysis and information from
police department accident reports.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-851 (WALLACE) — This resolution amends a previoudy approved
resolution which recognized the 100" year anniversary of the Metropolitan department of parks and
recreation by amending the resolution to provide for a hand-lettered scroll to be presented to the board
of parks and recreation. In order for this resolution to be adopted the council must suspend council
Rule No. 25, which provides that hand- |ettered scrolls can only be considered by the council if it relates
to “deeth, retirement or outstanding accomplishment of eected Metro Government officeholder or an
employee of said government for outstanding service'.




RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-853 (CAMPBELL & FERRELL) — This resolution gppropriates
$100,000 in urban development action grant (UDAG) repayments to the Metro development and
housng agency to asss in the development of a comprehensve brownfidds program. UDAG
repayments are funds received from persons who obtain loans from the federd government, which
require such loans to not be repaid to the federad government, but paid to the Metropolitan Government.
Metro Government can utilize these funds provided they are expended in an area designated as a
“pocket of poverty”. These funds will be utilized in Nashville's pocket of poverty in an attempt to
identify and redevelop abandoned, idled or under-utilized commercia or indudtrid Steswhere growth or
development is complicated by red or perceved environmentad contamination. A brownfidd is a
designation given to property that may have an adverse environmenta condition that affectsits use.

RESOLUTION NOS. RS2001-854 & RS2001-855 — These two resolutions appropriate funds from
the council reserve funds for affordable housing programs in the current operating budget of the council.

RS2001-854 (FERRELL & GENTRY) appropriates an amount of $100,000 from the funds to be
appropriated to support the establishment of a locd office in Nashville by the Locd Initiatives Support
Corporation (LISC), which is a nationa nor+profit corporation that works with loca community
development corporationsin development of financing affordable housing and economic development.

RS2001-855 (HADDOX, FERRELL & GENTRY) appropriates $300,000 of the council’s affordable
housing funds to the Metro development and housing agency for continued support of the Heart of
Hope Gardens housing program for additiona housing, relocation and demolition, congtruction
financing, and additiond infrastructure improvements. The revitdization of the Hope Gardens
neighborhood began in 1995. Approximately $3.7 million dollars has been expended in this program
and these additiond funds will enable this program to continue.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-856 (CAMPBELL & FERRELL) — This resolution adopts an
amendment to a memorandum of understanding between the Metropolitan Government, the Metro
development and housing agency (MDHA), and the Nashville Housing Fund related to the mayor’'s
affordable housing program. The Nashville Housing Fund is a not-for-profit affiliation of MDHA which
assist's MDHA in obtaining grants, gifts, loans, and in making grant loans to asss in providing safe and
sanitary housing to low income elderly citizens. Included in this year’ s operating budget was $59,214 to
be utilized by the Nashville Housing Fund to support the Urban Homestead Program, and $138,163 to
be used for adminigrative support in the Front Door Downpayment Assistant and the Development
Loan programs of the Nashville Housng Fund. The term of the memorandum of understanding is
extended through June 30, 2002.

The Urban Homestead Program funds will be used to cover gaff salaries, office expenses, and land
transfer costs. The Front Door program is a one-gtop information, screening and evauation service for
approximately 1,000 low and moderate-income persons who want to become homeowners. The
Downpayment Assistance program helps provide funds to low and moderate-income persons by
providing low interest financing for affordable housing developers.



RESOL UTION NO. RS2001-857 (SHULMAN) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to compromise and ettle the claim of Billy Trogdon againgt the Metropolitan Government in the amount
of $6,500, and directs that this amount be paid from the sdlf-insured liability account. Thiscdam isthe
result of an automobile accident that occurred on the off-ramp at 1-40 and Church Street when apublic
library employee operating a Metro vehicle Sdeswiped the clamant’s vehicle. Metro has previoudy

paid $2,211 to repair damages to the clamant’s vehicle. The claimant has made a claim for persona

injuries including medical expenses of $4,358.66 and lost wages of $24,435. The physician treating the
clamant gave the clamant an overdl disability rating of 13% and placed certain redtrictions on his ability
to lift objects. An independent physician, contracted by Metro Government after the lawsuit was filed,
gave the damant no imparment rating and could not support the finding of any redriction on the
clamant's activities. It further gppears that the clam of lost wages was highly speculaive. In the
settlement of this lawsuit the dlaimant is paid only $6,500.

Our employee received a letter of reprimand as aresult of this accident.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-858 (SHULMAN) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to accept $7,056.02 in compromise and settlement of Metropolitan Government’s claim againgt Milton
L. Milburn. This cdlam of the Metropolitan Government is the result of Mr. Milburn damaging a fire
hydrant located on Second Avenue and Broadway. This settlement includes not only replacement of
the fire hydrant, but aso labor of the Metropolitan Government. This accident occurred on during
Thanksgiving 2000 with Metro, therefore, being required to pay overtime to our employees.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-859 (SHULMAN) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to compromise and sdtle the cam of BelSouth Teecommunications agangt the Metropolitan
Government in the amount of $45,821, and directs that this amount be paid from the salf-insured ligbility
fund. Thisdam isthe result of damages to telephone cable owned by BellSouth when an employee of
the water/sawer department, when attempting to repair a broken sx inch cast iron man a the
intersection of Hillsboro Road and Woodmont Boulevard. Apparently, the water/sewer department
had not properly marked the location of our water main and had in fact marked the location of a gas
main. The cot to repair isthe actud cost to BellSouth for making repairsto this cable.

No disciplinary action was taken against our employee.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-860 (SHULMAN) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to sttle the lawsuit of Charles Norman againgt the Metropolitan Government in the amount of $6,000,
and directs that this amount be paid from the sdlf-insured liability fund. This dam is the result of an
automobile accident which occurred on June 1, 2001, when a police department employee, failing to
keep a lookout, swerved to avoid a stopped bus and a bus stop and struck a bus bench and
pedestrians. This claim included medica expenses of $2,109.65 and lost wages of $405.15.

Our officer was suspended five days as aresult of this accident.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-861 (SHULMAN) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to compromise and settle the lawsuit of James R. Hillin and Nancy Hillin againgt the Metropolitan
Government and police employees Twana Chick and William McKay in the amount of $15,000, and




directs that this amount be paid from the judgments and losses fund. This lawsuit is the result of actions
taken by Sergeant Chick and Officer McKay of the police department in aresting the Hillin's on April
20, 1998, for faling to take corrective action to restore damages that resulted from the tornados on
April 16, 1998. The Hillin’srenta property, located on JoJohnston Avenue, was deemed unsafe by the
department of codes. Although it is dleged that Sergeant Chick and Officer McKay had some
communication with former Environmental Judge Penny Harrington, the judge denied any recollection of
any such conversation. Violations of the Metro Code for housing conditions is a civil matter. In fact,
the Hillin's had contacted their insurance company and were arranging for tree remova from the
property. All of the charges againg the Hillins wee dismissed and their records expunged. The lawsuit
dleged numerous charges againg Sergeant Chick and Officer McKay and others, as well as the
Metropolitan Government, for falling to properly train. All the other officers of the Metropolitan
Government were dismissed, leaving Sergeant Chick and Officer McKay as defendants.  As this was
primarily afdse arrest with false imprisonment and emotiond distress, these damages are limited. These
officers were attempting to help tenants and relied on the advice of Judge Harrington. The claimant’s
legd counsdl has agreed to this settlement.

No disciplinary action was taken againg our employees and no officia complaint was filed by the
plantiffs for disciplinary action.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-862 (DILLARD) — This resolution authorizes the regpplication for a
zoning change for property located at 905, 909 and 911 Old Hickory Boulevard from OR20 district to
CS didrict. The Metropolitan Code provides that a regpplication to amend the officia zoning map,
which has previoudy been disapproved by the council, cannot be reconsidered for a period of one-year
following the last action of the council, unless the council renitiates the rezoning. An ordinance rezoning
this property as proposed in the new application was previoudy defested by the council. This resolution
will dlow the council to reconsider this zone change in the ordinary rezoning process prior to the one-
year expiration period.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-863 (WATERS) — This resolution authorizes Vanderbilt Universty to
ingall and maintain an eight-foot wide pedestrian bridge over the right-of-way of 21% Avenue South.
This ingallation has been requested by Mary Pat Teague on behdf of Vanderbilt Univergity, the abutting

property owner.

Thisingdlation has been goproved by the planning commission.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2001-864 (WALLACE) — This resolution authorizes Scott Lewis, doing
business as Railroad Crossngs Antique Mdll, to ingdl and maintain a banner over the sdewdk right-of-
way area a 1209 Fourth Avenue South. There is no executed petition on file in the Metro clerk’s
office.

Thisingalation has been gpproved by the planning commission.

- BiLLs On Seconp ReabinG -



ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-723 (WALLACE) — This ordinance amends the Metropolitan Code to permit parking
within the central businessimprovement district (CBID) between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. Thursday
through Sunday evenings, regardless of signs which prohibit such parking. Such parking would still be prohibited if
it interferes with fire hydrants, in no parking zones, in crosswalks, and intersections. It basically would allow parking
in no standing zones and loading zones. This ordinance has been disapproved by the traffic and parking
commission.

Therewill be an amendment proposed which has been agreed to by the department of public works.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-835 (SUMMERS & PONDER) — This ordinance adopts the
redigricting plan for the council districts and school board didtricts as required by the Charter of the
Metropolitan Government.  Section 18.06 of the Charter requires that within six months after the
decennid census is published by the U. S. Census Bureau showing the population in the area of the
Metropolitan Government, it is the duty of the planning commisson to recommend to the council
whether there has been substantia under-representation of particular areas as the result of population
changes. The decennia census was published on March 22, 2001, and showed subgtantid under-
representation of the current council districts and school board digtricts.

The redigtricting plan proposed by the planning commission accomplishes the necessary redidtricting to
assure popul ation representation so asto provide for the required “ one man, one vote’.

The council may adopt or rgect this plan, but the plan may not be amended. In the event the council
rgects the plan it may adopt its own plan and submit the council plan, together with the plan forwarded
by the planning commission, to a referendum vote. In order to cal for a referendum and adopt a new
plan, twenty-seven (27) votes will be required.

The planning commisson is conddering a review of their plan and may propose an dternative. It is
unclear & this time as to whether they have the authority to submit a new plan under the provisions of
the Charter. Should the planning commission submit a new plan, however, the council could adopt that
plan astheir new plan, if the council rgects the firgt plan.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-842 (SONTANY, LINEWEAVER & OTHERS) — This ordinance
amends the Metropolitan Code by repedling the current Chapter relating to vicious dogs, and adopting
new provisons for vicious dogs. Severd definitions are changed, including providing a definition for
“bite’” which would include a puncture or tear of the skin sufficient to cause blood to be present. There
is ds0 a definition for “provocation” which means any act that causes an animd to bite, scratch, or
attack to protect itself, offspring, or owner. Curioudy, this definition does not deem it provocation
when the animd is protecting his property or persons other than its owner.

(continued on next page)

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-842 (continued)

There are some provisons that relate soldly to “guard dog” which are being changed. Presently, any
guard dog must be confined or must be under the absolute control of a handler at dl times when not
confined by lead or leash. Where a guard dog is located must be adequatdly posted by warning sgns



dating that such a dog is on the premises. There are some changes in what congtitutes “confined”,
including requirement that the Sdes of the pen or structure must be set in concrete no less than eighteen
(18) inches in the ground, and any pen or structure that confines a guard dog must be no smdler than
ten (10) feet by ten feet. A guard dog that bites a person entering a commercia premise would be
deemed vicious as it is protecting property and not the owner. Thiswill be a serious impediment on the
use of guard dogs.

There are some additiona changes relating to court proceedings and investigation of complaints. One
change would now require that any dog that is subject to the investigation of a complaint that the dog is
vicious may not be relocated by its owner during the investigation. It would aso dlow the director of
Metro anima control services that if they believe any dog is vicious of this charge that they can be
impounded at anima control services or with alicensed veterinary facility pending court proceedings.

Presently, dogs that are found to be vicious may be ordered destroyed. Under this ordinance some
additional orders may be issued by the court providing that rather than being destroyed, that they must
be properly housed in an enclosure gpproved by the department of Metro anima services, or such dog
could be required to be tattooed or implanted with an eectronic microchip for identification if found to
be vicious.

This ordinance has been recommended by the director of Metro anima control services.

There is a proposed amendment to this ordinance that resolves some of the issues discussed above.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-843 (SONTANY, LINEWEAVER & OTHERS) - This ordinance
amends the Metropolitan Code by amending provisons relative to cruety to animas. Presently, the
Code provides that no person shdl willfully or knowingly kill, maim or grosdy overwork or overload an
anima, and no person can unreasonably fail to provide food, water or shelter to any anima in hisor her
cusody. This ordinance will provide for a definition of shelter, which will require a structure or
enclosure which provides an animd with protection from the dements, including requiring they must
have aroof, floor, and three sdes, and be sufficient Size as to dlow each anima to stand up, lie down,
and turn around in a natural position. This ordinance, therefore, sets requirements for dog houses that
may be used by anima ownerswhich, if violated, would be cause to be cited as being crud to animals.

Another new provison provides that a person may not dlow an animd’s ability to move within
confinement by way of carrier or by way of rope, chain or cord thet is less than fifteen (15) feet in

length.

(continued on next page)

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-843 (continued)

The ordinance aso authorizes the animd control officer to chemicaly capture an animd, which means
use of atranquilizer drug in a humane manner.

These changes in the Code relative to crudty to animas have aso been recommended by the director of
Metro animd control.



There is a proposed amendment to this ordinance.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-860 (SHULMAN) — This ordinance authorizes the adoption of a
supplementd trust indenture relaing to the issuance of public improvement revenue refunding bonds
Series 2001 of the sports authority of the Metropolitan Government. It is necessary to adopt a new
trust indenture to support these new bonds, the proceeds of which will be used to refund previous
bonds issued by the sports authority for congtruction of Adelphia Colisseum. In February 1996 the
authority issued $78,970,000 in revenue bonds to provide a portion of the funding for construction of
the stadium. Refunding bonds in an amount not to exceed $75 million dollars will be issued to dlow
such a reduction in cogt to the sports authority. This refunding is smilar to previous refunding the
council has authorized for generd obligation bonds of the Metropolitan Government. These bonds are
pad for from the payments in-liewr of-taxes from funds of the water and sewerage services department
and from parking reverues from the stadium. There is a back-up, in the event these funds will be
insufficient from other revenue of the Metropolitan Government, however, tax revenues are not subject
to the payment of these bonds. The in-liewof-taxes payments from the water and sewerage services
department have been sufficient to date and it is not anticipated that they will ever be less than the
amount necessary to pay the principa and interest of these bonds.

There is a proposed substitute ordinance that corrects some typographica errors.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-862 (HAND) — This ordinance changes the name of Georgia Avenue,
between Georgia Court and 37" Avenue North, located adjacent to the north side of Interstate 40, to
“Georgia Court”. This closure has been requested by the assistant director of the Metro public works
department without any explanation as to why the change is needed.

This name change has been approved by the planning commisson and the emergency communications
district board.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-863 (HAND) — This ordinance changes the name of Alley No. 1511,
between Sterling Street and Snyder Avenue. This closure is being requested by

This name change has been approved by the planning commission and the emergency communications
district board.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-864 (HAND) — This ordinance changes the name of Hull Place to
“O'Brien Avenue’, midblock between Lelyett Street to Westboro Drive.  This closure is being
requested by the interim director of Metro public works department without any explanation asto why
the change is needed.

This name change has been approved by the planning commission and the emergency communications
district board.



ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-865 (WATERS) — This ordinance abandons four triangular-shaped
pieces of public right-of-way, each measuring 48 square feet, and abandons two five-foat public utility
easements on parcels 293 and 485 on tax map 82-9. These areas are located between Monroe Strest,
Madison Street, Fifth Avenue North, and Alley #202. These abandonments are being requested by

This ordinance has not yet been considered by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-866 (HART) — This ordinance changes the name of Liberty Circle to
“East Pdegtine Avenue’, between Argyle Avenue and East Pdestine Avenue. The ordinance adso
changes the area between East Webster Street and East Palestine Avenue to “East Webster Street”.
These name changes are being requested by the interim director of the Metro public works department
without any explanation as to why the change is needed.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission and the emergency communications
district board.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-867 (HAND & WATERS) — This ordinance closes a portion of 63
Avenue North, from Briley Parkway to itsterminus. This closure is being requested by Alcoa Fujikura
Ltd./Dixiewire, however, there is no executed petition on file with the Metro clerk.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-868 (CAMPBELL, FERRELL & HALL) — This ordinance authorizes
the mayor to submit the annua update to the five year consolidated plan for housing and community
development programs for the Metropolitan Government to the U.S. department of housing and urban
development (HUD). This consolidated plan is administered by the Metropolitan development and
housing agency (MDHA). The plan includes the dlocation of funds received from HUD for community
development block grants (CDBG), the HOME investment partnerships program (HOME), the
emergency shelter grant program (ESG), and the housing opportunities for persons with AIDS
(HOPWA).

Any property that may need to be acquired under any of these programs may not be acquired except
for public use and by ordinance authorizing the acquisition, except when the owner consents in writing to
sl the property for the program. The exercise of power of eminent domain under the program is
expressy reserved for the Metropolitan Government.

(continued on next page)
ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-868 (continued)

CDBG funds are based upon new entitlement funds in the amount of $6 million, with program income
of $897,000 annudly. These CDBG funds are designated for affordable housing activities to provide
meatching funds and for neighborhood activity funds for youth initiative programs and community projects
associated with storm water drainage, Sdewaks, park improvements, and other localized needs.



Expenditure of CDBG funds is not permitted except by resolution adopted by the Metro Council. Any
cgpita improvement projects to be funded must have detalled plans on file in the community
development office of MDHA at the time of the filing of such resolution.

HOM E funds are to provide amixture of owner/occupied rentd rehabilitated housing. A required 25%
local match for the HOME program must be provided from repayments from urban development action
grants (UDAG). UDAG grants are federd loans made to qualifying programs essentidly in the
downtown area, which are repaid to the Metropolitan Government.  The funds received in repayment
are not returned to the federal government, but may be expended by Metro Government in certain
federally approved programs that target programs for persons living in pockets of poverty.

ESG funds are dlocated to locd homeess shelter fund providers. Loca matching funds required under
these programs must be provided by the local non-profits that participate in the program.

The HOPWA program provides housing related assstance for bw-income persons with AIDS and
ther families

The dlocaions under these various programs, beginning April 2002 through March 2005, have
previoudy been provided to members of council. These federd programs funded by HUD have beenin
exigence for over 25 years.

Attached at the end of this andlyss report are tables which set forth the community block grant
dlocations for the community development block grants (CDBG), the HOME investment partnerships
program (HOME), the emergency shdter grant program (ESG), and the housing opportunities for
persons with AIDS (HOPWA).

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-869 (SHULMAN & MCCLENDON) — This ordinance approves a
contract between the state of Tennessee and the Metropolitan Government relative to improvements on
Hillsboro Pike, south of Hobbs Road to north of Crestmoor Road. These improvements are part of the
Trangportation Improvement Program and provide for atota in funding of $510,000. Eighty percent of
the cogt of this program will be provided in federa funds, and 20% will be provided by the sate of
Tennessee department of trangportation.  The Metropolitan Government will be responsble for
ggndization. Thisis a typicd agreement between Metro and the state on such street improvements.
Any further agreements relating to this project can be approved by resolution.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-870 (MCCLENDON & SHULMAN) — This ordinance approves an
annud joint funding agreement between the U.S. department of interior, geologicd survey, and the
department of water and sewerage services for the inddlaion and operation of six flow gauging
dations, a UVM gage on the Cumberland River, and two water quality sampling and monitoring Steson
the Cumberland River. Testing is done on aregular basis to evauate the water quality impact due to the
operation of its water and wastewater facilities for Metro Government, and to get accurate and detailed
information to evauate the time and amount of pollutants discharged into streams.  This contract, which
is an annua contract, is for one year beginning October 1, 2001, a atotal cost of $112,900, one-hdf
of which ispaid by Metro Government and one-haf funded by the federd government.




ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-871 (HALL) — This ordinance approves alease agreement and a lease
purchase agreement between the Metropolitan Government and The Reuse Center, Inc., for property
located at 3010 Ambrose Avenue. This Ste on Ambrose Avenue was previoudy used by Parents
Anonymous of Tennessee and was acquired by Metro as part of the public works east center. Metro
has no use for this property and will lease to The Reuse Center for a lease term of two years, with a
right to extend for an additiona two years. The Reuse Center will pay $100 per month for use of these
premises and will have the option to purchase the site for $70,000.

The planning commission has not yet consdered this lease agreement.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-872 (SONTANY) — This ordinance approves a lease agreement
between the Metropolitan Government and the Policeman’s Benefit Association for lease of a structure
known as the DeBerry Correctiona Building located at 3250 Ezdl Pike. The initid term of the lease
begins October 1, 2001, and extends to September 30, 2002, with permitted renewals of one year
each for four successive periods. There will be no rental cost to the Policeman’s Benefit Association,
however, they will be responsible for repair and maintenance of the perimeter fence that surrounds the
facility, and will be respongble for repair and maintenance of the sprinkler sysem, and will be
responsible to provide security and to winterize the facility after their use of this facility each year. The
Policeman’s Benefit Associaion can utilize this facility only for their haunted house fundraising evert,
and they are required to maintain public liability insurance in the amount of $1 million dallars.

This ordinance has not yet been consdered by the planning commisson.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-873 (WHITMORE & STANLEY) — This ordinance authorizes the
director of the Metro parks and recrestion department to accept the dedication of an easement from the
state of Tennessee of gpproximately 32.6 acres, more or less, as part of the Stones River greenway
sysem. Thisisa perpetud easement to provide pathways for pedestrians or bicycle trails, nature trains,
or other nature areas, however, the state has reserved the right to terminate this agreement after ten
years by giving one year notice.

The acceptance of this easement has been approved by the board of parks and recreation, but has not
yet been congdered by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-874 (WHITMORE, SONTANY & PONDER) — This ordinance
authorizes the director of public property adminigtration, or his designee, to accept thirteen easements
from thirteen separate property owners as part of the Mill Creek greenway system. These easements
will be donated by the following individuas

Countrysde Village Association / Nashville Ltd. Partnership
Cummings Court, L.L.C.

Danley Corporation

Peter Curry, Trusteefor D. G. Patterson, Jr.

AngieW. Sullivan

Milburn L. Martin, Trustee

SUSA Nashville, L.P.

James H. Rifkin

N A~ WDNER



0. Harwell Limited Family Partnership

10.  William H. Cammack, et d

11. Lee Masonry Products, Inc.

12. First Industrid, L.P.

13. Antioch Center Commercid Condominiums

The acceptance of these easements has been approved by the board of parks and recreation, but the
planning commission has not yet considered this ordinance.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-875 (WATERS & PONDER) — This ordinance authorizes the
placement of automatic teller machines (ATMS) in the crimind justice center and in the Hermitage and
the South police precinct gations by the MPD Employees Credit Union. The credit union will be
alowed to lease space for two years at each of the locations at a cost of $500 for each. The payment
will include the cogt of the dectricity to be utilized.

This lease agreement has not yet been consdered by the planning commisson.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-876 (DILLARD & WATERS) — This ordinance authorizes the Metro
police department to make donations of money, goods, services and other vauable gifts to the
Tennessee Police Athletic League, which works closdy with the police department to promote
citizenship, to develop sports programs for children, and to discourage use of drugs by youth. The
Tennesee Police Athletic League is a not-for-profit organization. To be digible to receive such
donations they must provide a qudified audit to the department of finance. This ordinance would
provide that the acceptance of any such donations could be gpproved by resolution of the council. This
will enable such donations, generdly in smal amounts, to be gpproved by resolution in one reading of
the council, rather than in three readings which is required by the adoption of an ordinance.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-877 (TURNER & MCCLENDON) — This ordinance abandons a
portion of a sewer line and sewer easement on property in Burton Hills owned by Burton Hills IV
Patners. Ten feet of the line and easement will be retained, which will be adequate to serve the

property.

The department of water and sewerage services has agreed to the abandonment, and the ordinance has
been approved by the planning commission.

-BiLLSON THIRD READING -



ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-820 (LORING) — This ordinance amends the zoning text regarding
violations of the zoning text. This change is the result of frudrated efforts in enforcing prohibitions
againg adult entertainment establishments that are opening in didtricts where such are not permitted.

This text change removes a provision that alows an owner or operator to correct violations before they
may be cited into court, and provides reasonable time to make such corrections.  The amendment
would require that owners or operators in violation be notified thet there isa violaion, and would alow
immediate court action to enjoin such activity. Persons violating the zoning ordinance should be trested
as any other person who violates ordinances of the Metropolitan Government.

The planning commission has gpproved this text change.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-821 (LORING) — This amendment to the zoning text is again related to
issues relating to persons operating contrary to zoning law with an adult entertainment establishment.

The text change will require that rather than a land owner being required to gpply for a zoning permit
when commencing any congtruction or dteration of a structure or initiating a change in use of property,
that any person or entity commencing condiruction or ateration of a Sructure or initiating a change in use
of property must apply for azoning permit. This will assure that changes that are contrary to the zoning
text are not accomplished by atenant or other person, not just the landowner. 1t will require any person
to make such an gpplication before such work is undertaken. 1t is not unusua for atenant to change use
without the knowledge of the property owner.

The planning commission has approved this text change.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-832 (SUMMERS) — This ordinance abandons an unbuilt portion of
Long Meadow Drive, from West Hillwood Drive to its terminus a Hillwood Country Club. This
abandonment has been requested by Ms. Denise M. Smith, the abutting property owner.

This abandonment has been approved by the planning commission and the traffic and parking commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-841 (MAJORS) — This ordinance readopts the Metropolitan Code to
include al ordinances adopted by the Metro Council before May 15, 2001.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-844 (HART, DERRYBERRY & SHULMAN) — This ordinance
authorizes the acceptance of a donation of two parcels of property bordering the right-of-way of
Matthews Avenue, which are each one-foot wide. This property is being donated for the future
widening of Matthews Avenue, and is being donated by Jackson Park Christian Homes, Inc.

This ordinance has been gpproved by the planning commission.
ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-845 (SHULMAN) — This ordinance gpproves the sale of surplus
property located at 910 — 11" Avenue North (map 92-4, parcel 279) by the director of public property




administration due to the previous owner’ s fallure to pay ddinquent property taxes. The property vaue
of the parcel has been estimated at $3,000. The sde of this surplus property has been approved by the
planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-846 (DERRYBERRY & MCCLENDON) — This ordinance authorizes
the acquisition of property, by negotiation or condemnation, of three utility easements in relation to the
Currey Road Bridge and approaches project of the water and sewer department. The estimated cost
of easement acquisition is $4,500, which will be funded from the water and sewer extenson and
replacement fund.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-847 (ARRIOLA) — This ordinance closes Old Wallace Road from its
intersection with Wallace Road to its intersection with Old Welch Road, lying between Harding Place
and Wallace Road. This closure has been requested by Larry Alexander of CESP, Inc., on behaf of
the abutting property owner, HCA Redlty, Inc. The properly executed petition is on file with the Metro
clerk.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission and the traffic & parking commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2001-848 (ARRIOLA) — This ordinance closes Old Welch Road, which
intersects with Wallace Road and lies east of Hopedae Drive. This closure has been requested by
Lary Alexander of CESP, Inc., on behdf of the abutting property owner, HCA Redty, Inc. The
properly executed petition is on file with the Metro clerk.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission and the traffic & parking commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-857 (SUMMERS & WATERS) — This text change to the zoning text
will change requirements and conditions for schools to dlow schools to be within or near
neighborhoods. The principd changes would remove minimum campus Sze requirements for al
schools, which currently provide fifteen (15) acres for high schools, plus one acre per 100 students, and
five (5) acres for dementary schools, plus one acre per 100 students. Other changes of significance
essentidly relate to streets on which high schools may be located, which are presently required to be
located on an arterid street or a an intersection of two collector sreets. Under the change only high
schools of 800 students or more will be required to be on an arterid Street or at the intersection of two
collector streets. High schools of less than 800 students can be located on a collector street, which is
the same requirement for middle schools. The outdoor lighting, landscaping, buffering and screening
requirements are a so modified to protect neighborhoods.

(continued on next page)
ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-857 (continued)

Thereis adso arequirement that a site plan be filed prior to construction of any new school structures.



This is a re-draft of a previous attempt to modify these text changes, as they originaly proposed to
require different standards for public and private schools. These standards will be applied to all
schools. Ownership of land use could deny equa protection if that were a consderation of standards.

The planning commission has approved this text change.

ORDINANCE NO. BL 2001-858 (SUMMERS & WATERS) — Thistext change applies countywide
prohibition of congtruction of buildings within the future right-of-way of a public street which currently
only applies to properties within the urban zoning overlay didrict. These requirements to the extent they
are greater than front yard requirements or side yard requirements could result in ataking. There are
not street setbacks required in the CC, CF and MUI didtricts, which are the most intense digtricts.

The planning commission has gpproved this text change.

The adoption of thistext change could result in Metro Government being sued for taking of property without
compensation and for damaging the value of the remaining property.



